The sensitivity analysis is based on changes in one as-
sumption while all other assumptions remain constant. That
is unlikely to occur in reality. Furthermore, it is possible that
changes in several assumptions will correlate with each
other. The sensitivity of the defined benefit obligation to
actuarial assumptions has been calculated using the same
method used to calculate pension provisions in the balance
sheet.

The methods and types of assumption used when preparing
the sensitivity analysis have not changed compared with the
previous year.

Annual Report 2019 | MVV Notes to Balance Sheet | Notes to MVV’s 2019 Consolidated Financial Statements | CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

132

Sensitivity analysis

  Impact on obligation

  Change in assumption by Increase in assumption Reduction in assumption

Discount rate  0.50 % Reduction by 8 % Increase by 9 %
Future pay rises  0.50 % No change Reduction by 1 %
Future pension increases  0.50 % Increase by 3 % Reduction by 3 %
Mortality  1 year Increase by 5 % -

30. Financial debt

Financial debt

   30 September 2019 30 September 2018

Euro 000s Non-current Current Total Non-current Current Total

Liabilities

to banks 1,380,470 107,432 1,487,902 1,096,574 212,460 1,309,034

in connection with leases1 120,840 18,494 139,334 42,320 2,917 45,237

to other majority shareholdings – 557 557 – 766 766

to companies recognised at equity – 36,581 36,581 – 1,581 1,581

to other shareholdings – 830 830 – 460 460

Other financial debt 32,227 4,738 36,965 24,244 4,674 28,918

 1,533,537 168,632 1,702,169 1,163,138 222,858 1,385,996

1  In previous year: IAS 17; in financial year under report: IFRS 16

Maturity in years

   30 September 2019 30 September 2018

Euro 000s < 1 year 1 - 5 years > 5 years < 1 year 1 - 5 years > 5 years

Liabilities

to banks 107,432 680,870 699,599 212,460 486,957 609,617

in connection with leases 18,494 120,840 – 2,917 11,594 30,726
to other majority shareholdings, companies
recognised at equity and other shareholdings 37,968 – – 2,807 – –

Other financial debt 4,738 21,003 11,225 4,674 13,020 11,224

 168,632 822,713 710,824 222,858 511,571 651,567

The fixed-rate liabilities to banks of Euro 1,036 million (pre-
vious year: Euro 937 million) have an average interest rate
of 2.4 % (previous year: 2.6 %), while the floating-rate lia-
bilities to banks of Euro 452 million (previous year: Euro
372 million) have an average interest rate of 2.0 % (previ-
ous year: 2.2 %). This interest rate is influenced by foreign
currency liabilities with higher interest rates.

The average remaining period for which the rate remains
fixed in the case of fixed-rate liabilities comes to nine years
(previous year: seven years). The floating-rate liabilities to